

TransAlta Corporation

T (403) 267-7110 www.transalta.com

Box 1900, Station "M" 110 - 12<sup>th</sup> Avenue SW Calgary, Alberta T2P 2M1

Jean-François Latour, B. Sc., ASA Specialist, environment | Wind & Solar Operations Direct Line: (438) 320-2951 JeanFrancois Latour@transalta.com Email:

By certified mail and by email bberwick@hawthorneacademy.org Wheesht46@gmail.com

March 10, 2021

Ms. Barbara I. Berwick Mr. Bruce E. Berwick 72 Reed Carr Road Antrim, NH 03440

## Re: Antrim Wind Energy – Post-Construction Sound Monitoring for Spring 2021 – Access request for location L4 located at 72 Reed Carr Road

Dear Ms. Barbara I. Berwick and Mr. Bruce E. Berwick,

I'm writing today on behalf of Antrim Wind Energy (AWE) regarding our upcoming mobilization for the spring 2021 post-construction sound monitoring. One of the locations used during the preconstruction sound measurements, L4, is located on 72 Reed Carr Road and you are identified as the owners as per the Town of Antrim's Residential Property Assessment Records. Per the NHSEC Certificate<sup>1</sup> and the Town Agreement<sup>2</sup>, and as per the January 5, 2021 order<sup>3</sup> from NHSEC, we humbly seek your permission to access lands located at 72 Reed Carr Road to perform the post-construction sound measurements at the same location L4.

Should you agree to grant permission, the instrumentation will be deployed by our acoustical consultant for about two weeks sometime between March 21<sup>st</sup> and June 21<sup>st</sup>. We will provide you with a one-week notice before initial mobilization, and a one day notice prior any equipment check visit and the demobilization. Please let us know by March 21st if you agree to grant permission so we can plan our sound monitoring campaign accordingly.

Regards,

TRANSALTA CORPORATION

Jean-François Latour, B. Sc., ASA Specialist, environment | Wind & Solar Operations

c.c. (by email only) Interim Administrator (NHSEC), Michael J. Iacopino (BLIH), Jon D. Lavallee (DOJ), Donna Hanson (Town of Antrim)

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>NHSEC Order and Certificate of Site and Facility with Conditions, Docket No. 2015-02, March 17, 2017.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Amended Agreement Between the Town of Antrim New Hampshire and Antrim Wind Energy LLC, Developer/Owner of Antrim Wind Power Project Dated as of March 8<sup>th</sup>, 2012, amended on January 16, 2018. <sup>3</sup> <u>https://www.nhsec.nh.gov/projects/2015-02/orders-notices/2015-02\_2021-01-05\_order\_pending\_matters.pdf</u>